BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for approval of transfer of wastewater facilities of Gumbo Limbo Enterprises, Inc. to City of Sanibel and cancellation of Certificate No. 293-S in Lee County.) DOCKET NO. 941161-SU) ORDER NO. PSC-96-0014-FOF-SU) ISSUED: January 5, 1996))
	_)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

ORDER CANCELLING WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE NO. 293-S AND CLOSING DOCKET

Gumbo Limbo Enterprises, Inc. (Gumbo Limbo or utility) is a Class C wastewater utility which provides service in Lee County. On October 31, 1994, Gumbo Limbo filed an application with this Commission for acknowledgement of the transfer of the utility's collection system assets to the City of Sanibel (Sanibel or City). The sale was finalized on October 24, 1994. The City began providing wastewater service to the utility's customers after December 31, 1994.

By Order No. PSC-94-1622-FOF-SU, issued December 30, 1994, we acknowledged the transfer of Gumbo Limbo to the City. We ordered Gumbo Limbo to advise us when it had completed payment of its 1994 regulatory assessment fees and decommissioned the utility plant, so that we could cancel the utility's wastewater certificate.

We have verified that the utility plant has been decommissioned and that the utility has paid the remaining regulatory assessment fees for 1994. Therefore, we find it appropriate to cancel Wastewater Certificate No. 293-S held by Gumbo Limbo. No further action is necessary in this docket and it shall be closed.

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Wastewater Certificate No. 293-S, held by Gumbo Limbo Enterprises, Inc. is cancelled. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00142 JAN-58

ORDER NO. PSC-96-0014-FOF-SU DOCKET NO. 941161-SU PAGE 2

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>1996</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

by: Chief, Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

MEO

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supréme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.